

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Dec 15 2020 08:55 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

KEVIN SUNSERI,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Case No. 81551

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

DAMIAN SHEETS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #010755
KELSEY BERNSTEIN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #13825
714 S. Fourth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 988-2600

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE WAIVED BECAUSE APPELLANT CANNOT RAISE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS THAT OCCURRED PRIOR TO HIS GUILTY PLEA. 6

 II. EVEN IF APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE NOT WAIVED, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... 7

 III. EVEN IF APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE NOT WAIVED, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA. 12

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon,

109 Nev. 990, 997, 860 P.2d 720, 725 (1993)..... 16

Anderson v. State,

86 Nev. 829, 834, 477 P.2d 595, 598 (1970)..... 7

Barker v. Wingo,

406 U.S. 514, 530, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 2192 (1972) 8

Brady v. United States,

397 U.S. 742, 747-48, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 1470 (1970)..... 14

Bryant v. State,

102 Nev. 268, 272, 721 P.2d 364, 368 (1986)..... 13

Byford v. State,

116 Nev. 215, 230, 994 P.2d 700, 711 (2000)..... 8

Crawford v. State,

117 Nev. 718, 30 P.3d 1123 (2001)..... 14

Doe v. Woodford,

508 F.3d 563, 570 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 15

Doggett v. United States,

505 U.S. 650, 112 S. Ct. 2686 (1992) 1, 3, 5, 7

Franklin v. State,

110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994)..... 20

Hargrove v. State,

100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)..... 12

Heffley v. Warden,

89 Nev. 573, 575, 516 P.2d 1403, 1404 (1973)..... 14

<u>Higby v. Sheriff,</u>	
86 Nev. 774, 781, 476 P.2d 950, 963 (1970).....	14
<u>Hill v. State,</u>	
188 P.3d 51 (2008)	7
<u>Housewright v. Powell,</u>	
101 Nev. 147, 710 P.2d 73 (1985).....	13
<u>Hudson v. Warden,</u>	
117 Nev. 387, 399, 22 P.3d 1154, 1162 (2001).....	14
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 116, 120, 17 P.3d 998, 1000 (2001).....	13
<u>Jeziarski v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 395, 397, 812 P.2d 355, 356 (1991).....	13
<u>Little v. Warden,</u>	
117 Nev. 845, 854, 34 Pd. 3d 540, 546 (2001).....	13
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987).....	16
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 414, 990 P.2d 1263, 1275 (1999).....	7
<u>Moore v. Arizona,</u>	
414 U.S. 25, 26, 94 S. Ct. 188, 189 (1973)	8
<u>Prince v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 634, 640, 55 P.3d 947, 951 (2002).....	8
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1322, 905 P.2d 706, 710 (1995).....	13
<u>Riley v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 638, 647, 878 P.2d 272, 278 (1994).....	10

<u>Skinner v. State,</u>	
83 Nev. 380, 384, 432 P.2d 675, 677 (1967).....	17
<u>State v. District Court,</u>	
85 Nev. 381, 385, 455 P.2d 923, 926 (1969).....	12
<u>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court,</u>	
121 Nev. 225, 112 P.3d 1070, n.24 (2005).....	6
<u>State v. Freese,</u>	
116 Nev. 1097, 1105, 13 P.3d 442, 448 (2000).....	13
<u>State v. Inzunza,</u>	
135 Nev. 513, 454 P.3d 727 (2019).....	9
<u>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court (Bernardelli),</u>	
85 Nev. 381, 385, 455 P.2d 923, 926 (1969).....	12
<u>Stevenson v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. Adv. Op. 61, (Aug. 13, 2015).....	14
<u>Tollett v. Henderson,</u>	
411 U.S. 258, 267 (1973).....	6
<u>United States v. Alexander,</u>	
948 F.2d 1002, 1004 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<u>United States v. Barker,</u>	
514 F.2d 208, 222 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	16
<u>United States v. Sherman,</u>	
474 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1973).....	14
<u>Webb v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 469, 538 P.2d 164 (1975).....	6
<u>Woods v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 468, 469, 958 P.2d 91, 91 (1998).....	12

Wynn v. State,
96 Nev. 673, 615 P.2d 946 (1980)..... 13

Statutes

NRS 176.165 14
NRS 178.556(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

NRAP 28(a)(9) 16
